

PHILIPS



Specifications are subject to change without notice  
© 2014 Koninklijke Philips N.V.  
All rights reserved.  
HD2103\_SAM\_IIL\_v1.0\_wk1434.5



English

Read this important information leaflet carefully before you use the electric pressure cooker and save it for future reference.

Safety

Danger

- Do not immerse the appliance in water; nor rinse it under the tap.

Warning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local power voltage before you connect it.
- Only connect the appliance to a grounded power outlet. Always make sure that the plug is inserted firmly into the power outlet.
- Do not use the appliance if the plug, the power cord, the inner pot, the sealing ring, or the main body is damaged.
- Make sure that the damaged power cord is replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or

similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
- This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children.
- Do not let the power cord hang over the edge of the table or worktop on which the appliance stands.
- Make sure the heating element, the temperature sensor, and the outside of the inner pot are clean and dry before you put the plug in the power outlet.
- The heating element surface is subject to residual heat after use.
- Do not plug in the appliance or turn the control knob with wet hands.
- The appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or a separate remote-control system.
- The ducts in the pressure regulator allowing the escape of steam should be checked regularly to ensure that they are not blocked.
- Make sure the power socket is clean and dry before you plug in the appliance.
- The container must not be opened until the pressure has decreased sufficiently.
- Do not use the appliance if too much air or steam is

leaking from under the top lid.

- When cooking soup or viscous liquid, do not release pressure by turning the pressure regulator to the steam vent position, otherwise liquid might spurt from the pressure regulator valve. Wait until the pressure is naturally released and the floater has dropped to open the top lid.
- Make sure to follow the instructions in the user manual to avoid a potential hazard.

Caution

- Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.
- Do not expose the appliance to high temperatures, nor place it on a working or still hot stove or cooker.
- Do not expose the appliance to direct sunlight.
- Place the appliance on a stable, horizontal, and level surface.
- Do not use the handle on the top lid to move the appliance, use the side handles instead.
- When pressure is being released from the pressure regulator valve, hot steam or liquid will be ejected. Keep hands and face away from the steam vent.
- Always put the inner pot in the appliance before you put the plug in the power outlet and switch it on.
- Do not place the inner pot directly over an open fire to cook food.
- Do not use the inner pot if it is deformed.
- Make sure that the sealing ring is clean and in good condition.

- The accessible surfaces may become hot when the appliance is operating. Take extra caution when touching the surfaces.
- Beware of hot steam coming out of the floating valve and pressure regulator valve during cooking or when you open the lid. Keep hands and face away from the appliance to avoid the steam.
- Do not lift and move the appliance while it is operating.
- Do not exceed the maximum water level indicated in the inner pot to prevent overflow.
- Do not place the cooking utensils inside the pot while cooking.
- Only use the cooking utensils provided. Avoid using sharp utensils.
- To avoid scratches, it is not recommended to cook ingredients with crustaceans and shellfish. Remove the hard shells before cooking.
- Do not place a magnetic substance on the lid. Do not use the appliance near a magnetic substance.
- Always let the appliance cool down to room temperature before you clean or move it.
- Always clean the appliance after use. Do not clean the appliance in dishwasher.
- Always unplug the appliance if not used for a longer period.
- The appliance is intended to be used in household or similar applications such as:
  - staff kitchen areas in shops, offices, and other residential type environments;
  - farm houses;
  - by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
  - bed and breakfast type environments.

• If the appliance is used improperly or for professional or semi-professional purposes, or if it is not used according to the instructions in this safety leaflet, the guarantee becomes invalid and Philips refuses liability for any damage caused.

## Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

### Español

Lea cuidadosamente estas instrucciones que contiene información importante antes de utilizar la olla a presión eléctrica y guárdelo para futuras referencias.

## Seguridad

### Peligro

• No sumerja el aparato en el agua ni lo enjuague bajo la llave.

### Advertencia

- Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en este corresponde con el voltaje de la red local.
- Enchufe el aparato solamente a una toma de corriente con conexión a tierra. Asegúrese siempre de que el conector esté firmemente insertado en la toma de corriente.
- No utilice el aparato si el conector, el cable de alimentación, el recipiente interior, el anillo de sellado o la estructura principal se encuentra dañada.
- Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación dañado sea reemplazado por Philips, un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips u otras personas autorizadas para evitar cualquier peligro.
- Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años o más y por personas con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales, o bien, con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, siempre que estén bajo supervisión o se les haya dado instrucciones para usar el aparato de manera segura y comprendan

- los peligros que implica. Los niños no deben jugar con este aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento que lleva a cabo el usuario no puede ser realizada por niños sin supervisión.
- Los niños no deben utilizar este aparato. Mantenga el aparato y su cable fuera del alcance de los niños.
- No permita que el cable de alimentación cuelgue del borde de la mesa o la superficie en la que se apoya el artefacto.
- Verifique que la placa de calentamiento, el sensor de temperatura y la parte externa del recipiente interior estén limpios y secos antes de enchufar el conector a la toma de corriente.
- La superficie de la placa de calentamiento está sujeta a calor residual luego de su uso.
- No enchufe el aparato ni gire la perilla de control con las manos húmedas.
- El aparato no está diseñado para funcionar mediante un temporizador externo o con un sistema de control remoto adicional.
- Los ductos del regulador de presión que permiten el escape de vapor se deben revisar regularmente para garantizar que no estén bloqueados.
- Asegúrese de que el enchufe esté limpio y seco antes de enchufar el aparato.
- No se debe abrir el contenedor hasta que la presión haya descendido lo suficiente.
- No utilice el aparato si gotea demasiado aire o vapor por debajo de la tapa.
- Cuando cocine sopa o líquidos viscosos, no libere presión girando el regulador de presión hacia la posición de salida de vapor, de lo contrario, es posible que salpique líquido desde la válvula reguladora de presión. Espere hasta que la presión se libere de manera natural y

- el flotador baje para abrir la tapa.
  - Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones del manual de usuario para evitar un posible peligro.
- ### Precaución
- Nunca utilice accesorios ni piezas que Philips no recomiende específicamente o de otros fabricantes. Si utiliza otras piezas o accesorios, su garantía quedará anulada.
  - No exponga el aparato a altas temperaturas ni lo coloque sobre estufas o cocinas en funcionamiento o calientes.
  - No exponga el aparato a la luz solar directa.
  - Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie estable, horizontal y plana.
  - No utilice el mango de la tapa para mover el aparato; utilice los mangos laterales.
  - Cuando se esté liberando presión desde la válvula reguladora de presión, se expulsará vapor o líquido caliente. Mantenga las manos y la cara lejos de la salida de vapor.
  - Siempre coloque el recipiente interior en el aparato antes de enchufarlo y prenderlo.
  - No coloque el recipiente interior directamente sobre el fuego para cocinar.
  - No utilice el recipiente interior si está deformado.
  - Asegúrese de que el anillo de sellado esté limpio y en buenas condiciones.
  - Las superficies accesibles pueden calentarse cuando el aparato está en funcionamiento. Tome precaución adicional cuando toque las superficies.
  - Tenga cuidado con el vapor caliente que sale de la válvula flotante y la válvula reguladora de presión cuando cocine o cuando abra la tapa. Mantenga las manos y la cara lejos del aparato para evitar el vapor.

- No levante ni mueva el aparato cuando esté en funcionamiento.
- No exceda el nivel máximo de agua indicado en el recipiente interior para evitar un desborde.
- No coloque los utensilios de cocina dentro del recipiente mientras cocine.
- Utilice únicamente los utensilios de cocina proporcionados. Evite el uso de utensilios filosos.
- Para evitar rayones, se recomienda no cocinar ingredientes con crustáceos o mariscos. Quite las cáscaras duras antes de cocinar.
- No coloque ninguna sustancia magnética en la tapa. No utilice el aparato cerca de una sustancia magnética.
- Siempre deje que el aparato se enfríe a temperatura ambiente antes de limpiarlo o moverlo.
- Limpie siempre el aparato después de usarlo. No limpie el aparato en el lavavajillas.
- Siempre desenchufe el aparato si no lo va a utilizar durante un período prolongado.
- Este aparato está destinado para uso doméstico y otras aplicaciones similares, tales como:
  - áreas de cocina para el personal en tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos laborales;
  - casas de granjas;
  - habitaciones de hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial;
  - entornos de hospedaje.
- Si el aparato se utiliza de manera inapropiada o para fines profesionales o semiprofesionales, o bien, sin seguir las instrucciones de este folleto de seguridad, la garantía quedará anulada y Philips no se responsabilizará por los daños causados.

## Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparato de Philips cumple con todos los estándares y las regulaciones aplicables sobre la exposición a campos magnéticos.